Serial Number 1942/305



PRICE ORDER NO. 115

PURSUANT to the powers conferred on it by the Control of Prices Emergency Regulations 1939,* the Price Tribunal, acting with the authority of the Minister of Industries and Commerce, doth hereby make the following Price Order :---

1. This Order may be cited as Price Order No. 115.

APPLICATION OF THIS ORDER.

2. This Order applies only with respect to apples grown in New Zealand during the 1942 season.

FIXING MAXIMUM PRICES OF APPLES TO WHICH THIS ORDER APPLIES.

3. The maximum price that may be charged or received by any vendor (other than a retailer) for any apples to which this Order applies shall be 13s. 6d. a standard case (as prescribed by the New-Zealand-grown Fruit Regulations 1940)[†].

4. (1) The maximum price that may be charged or received by any retailer for any apples to which this Order applies shall be 6d. a pound.

(2) The provisions of this clause shall apply notwithstanding that any apples to which it relates may be sold otherwise than by weight.

Dated at Wellington, this 23rd day of October, 1942.

The seal of the Price Tribunal was affixed hereto in the presence of—

[L.S.]

W. J. HUNTER, Judge (President). H. L. WISE, Member.

* Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/275, page 1057. † Statutory Regulations 1940, Serial number 1940/195, page 621.

Date of notification in Gazette: 27th day of October, 1942.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Industries and Commerce, Tourist and Publicity.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936.